

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2007 OCT 29 P 3: 56 No. 80396-0

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FUTUREWISE, EVERGREEN ISLANDS,
and SKAGIT AUDUBON SOCIETY,
Appellees,

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF
COMMUNITY, TRADE AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT; and WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
Intervenors,

v.

WESTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH
MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD, an agency of the
State of Washington; and CITY OF ANACORTES,
Appellants,

WASHINGTON PUBLIC PORTS ASSOCIATION,
Intervenors.

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2007 NOV - 8 P 2:47
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF KITSAP ALLIANCE OF
PROPERTY OWNERS AND PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION**

DIANA M. KIRCHHEIM
WSBA No. 29791
BRIAN T. HODGES
WSBA No. 31976
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Place
Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Kitsap Alliance of
Property Owners and Pacific Legal Foundation

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI 2

I. ARGUMENT 3

 A. The SMA Contains Substantive Rights for
 Shoreline Property Owners That Are Not
 Contained in the GMA 3

 B. Allowing the GMA to Regulate Critical Areas Within
 Shoreline Areas Interferes with the Substantive
 Rights Guaranteed by the SMA 5

II. THE SMA IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY FOR
REGULATING SHORELINES 6

 A. ESHB 1933 Reaffirmed the Legislature’s Intent That
 the SMA Regulate Shoreline Critical Areas 6

 B. The Trial Court Decision Conflicts with *Biggers* 8

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biggers v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , No. 77150-2 (Wash. Oct. 11, 2007)	2-3, 4, 8-9
<i>Everett Shorelines Coalition v. City of Everett</i> , CPSGMHB No. 02-3-0009c, Final Decision and Order, (Jan. 9, 2003), 2003 WL 394132	6-8, 9
<i>Hood Canal Environmental Council v. Kitsap County</i> , CPSGMHB No. 06-3-0012c, Final Decision and Order, (Aug. 28, 2006), 2006 WL 2644138	6
<i>Hood Canal Environmental Council v. Kitsap County</i> , CPSGMHB No. 06-3-0012c, Order Finding Compliance, (Apr. 30, 2007), 2007 WL 1452547	5
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Comm. v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 166 P.3d 1198 (2007)	4
<i>Viking Props., Inc. v. Holm</i> , 155 Wn.2d 112 (2005)	4-5

Revised Code of Washington

RCW 36.70A	1
RCW 36.70A.020	5
RCW 36.70A.3201	4, 5
RCW 90.58	1-8
RCW 90.58.030(3)(e)	4, 6
RCW 90.58.080	2, 8, 9
RCW 90.58.100(6)	1, 5, 6

Washington Administrative Code

WAC 365-195-010(3) 4

Rules of Appellate Procedure

RAP 10.6 2

Miscellaneous

ESHB 1933, Laws of 2003, ch. 321 1, 7, 8
